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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. MAUREEN E. MURPHY
County Executive Chief Administrative Law Judge
ANDREW M. BELT
Administrative Law Judge
DEREK J. BAUMGARDNER
Administrative Law Judge
September 10, 2024 finistrative &

Leonard R. Sligh — Isligh3315@gmail.com
2043 Sue Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21221

RE: Petition for Variance
Case No. 2024-0170-A
Property: 2052 Holly Neck Road

Dear Mr. Sligh:
Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
Pursuant to Baltimore County Code § 32-3-401(a), “a person aggrieved or feeling
aggrieved” by this Decision and Order may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within

thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact
the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868.

Sincerely,

ANDREW M. BELT
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

AMB :dlm
Enclosure
c: Deborah Cascio — deborahcascio@verizon.net

Keith — bfoy2008(@gmail.com

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868
www.administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE 4 BEFORE THE

(2052 Holly Neck Road)
15™ Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
7" Council District
Deborah Cascio & James Taylor . HEARINGS OF
Legal Owners
Leonard R. Sligh * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Contract Purchaser/Lessee
o CASE NO. 2024-0170-A
Petitioners
* * * * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) as a Petition for
Variance filed by Deborah Cascio and James Taylor, legal owners and Leonard R. Sligh, contract
purchaser (“Petitioners™) for property located at 2052 Holly Neck Road, Essex (the “Property”).
The Petitioners are requesting Variance relief from Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(“BCZR”), § 1A04.3.B.2.b, to approve a proposed dwelling with a setback of 46 ft. in lieu of the
required 150 ft. from the centerline of any collector road (Holly Neck Road).

A public WebEx hearing was conducted virtually in lieu of an in-person hearing and was
held on September 9, 2024 at 10:00 am. The Petition was properly advertised and posted.
Petitioners, Deborah Casio and Leonard Sligh appeared at the hearing. There were no interested
parties or protestants at the hearing.

Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were received from the Department of
Planning (“DOP”) the Department of Public Works and Transportation (“DPWT) and the
Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (“DEPS”)

The Property is approximately 2.26 acres and is zoned RC 5. The Petitioners want to
construct a single-family dwelling on the property. The property is surrounded by detached

residential dwellings, agricultural activities, and areas designed for forest conservation and forest



buffer easements.

Mr. Sligh testified that the subject property faces Holly Neck Road and is part of a parcel
which was the previously subject of Case No. 2018 0024-SPH involving Petitioner Casio’s
property located to the east of the subject property, fronting 1937 Silver Lane. As a result of that
case, the Petitioners entered into a Critical Area Easement with Baltimore County that occupies
roughly 80% of the subject property. ( Pet. Ex. 2) Mr. Sligh explained that the Petitioners are
proposing the construction of an approx. 1,344 sq ft. house and garage fronting Holly Neck Road
on the limited area unaffected by the Critical Area Easement. (Pet. Ex. 12) He noted that the
existence of the easement restricts the ability to set back the proposed dwelling further from the
road, thus causing the need for the requested variance relief. Mr. Sligh provided photos of
dwellings in the immediate area that have similar set backs and that have less than the 1.5 acre lots
as proposed in the instant case. (Pet. Ex. 6 — 11) Additionally, Mr. Sligh explained that the modest
size of the proposed dwelling is also in keeping with the surrounding community. As noted on the
site plan, the dense wooded area to either side of the proposed dwelling with further shield it from
the view of the nearest neighbors. (Pet. Ex. 4, 12, 13 ) Additionally, Petitioners offered into
evidence a Petition signed by several members of the surrounding community in support of the
proposed relief. (Pet. Ex. 14)

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(D It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
variance relief; and

2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty

or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).



The fact that 80 % of the subject property is encompassed by a Critical Area Easement
clearly satisfies the “uniqueness” requirement in the Cromwell analysis. The restraints caused by
this easement prohibit the Petitioners from setting the proposed dwelling further back from the
Holly Neck Road. Additionally, I find that the Petitioners will suffer a practical difficulty if
variance relief were denied in that the proposed modest dwelling could not be constructed. 1
further find that the Variance relief here is within the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations
and that they will not harm the public health, safety or welfare, particularly in light of the lack of
opposition.

Accordingly, the Petitioners’ request for variance relief is GRANTED.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 10'" day of September 2024, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance pursuant to BCZR, §1A04.3.B.2.b,
to approve a proposed dwelling with a setback of 46 ft. in lieu of the required 150 ft. from the
centerline of any collector road (Holly Neck Road). , be and is hereby GRANTED; and

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1; Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of

this Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at
this time is at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which
time an appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order
is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return the subject property to

its original condition.

2; Petitioners shall comply with conditions set forth in the DOP, DEPS and
DPWT comments and are attached hereto.

3. The Site Plan (Pet. Ex. 15) is attached hereto and incorporated herein.



Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

-

ANDREW M. BELT
Administrative Law Judge

for Baltimore County

AMB/dlm



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: C. Pete Gutwald DATE: 8/2/2024
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Steve Lafferty
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 2024-0170-A

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 2052 Holly Neck Road

Pctitioner: Deborah J. Cascio and James C. Taylor
Zoning: RCS

Requested Action: Variance
The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for the following:

Variance - From Section(s) BCZR 1A04.3.B.2.b. to approve a proposed dwelling with a setback of 46 ft
in lieu of the required 150 ft from the center line of any collector road (Holly Neck Rd)

The subject property is located on the east side of Silver Lane, 933 feet northeast of the centerline of
Cedar Creek Road in the Essex area of Baltimore County. It encompasses approximately 115,702 square
feet and is zoned RC 5. The applicant intends to build a single-family dwelling on the property. The
property is surrounded by detached residential dwellings, agricultural activities, and areas designated for
forest conservation and forest buffer easements.

The R.C.5 zoning classification was established in response to concerns over wasteful and disorderly
rural-residential development and inadequate lot sizes for on-lot sewer and water systems. These issues
could result in undue financial hardships and negatively affect the safety and welfare of citizens. In
identifying specific areas suitable for rural-residential development, the aim is to direct future growth
towards these areas and prevent disorderly development patterns. The R.C.5 zoning classification serves
to provide suitable areas for rural-residential development, minimize encroachments on natural resource
areas, and provide a minimum lot size for proper on-lot sewer and water system functioning.

The subject property has a zoning history where, on September 14th, 2017, the Administrative Law Judge
approved a Special Hearing request. The request included merging Lots 505 and 506 due to the existing
driveway, increasing the size of Lot 506 from 0.23 acres to 0.94 acres, and permitting the combined area
of Lots 505 and 506 to total 1.15 acres, instead of the required 1.5 acres for undersized lots in an RC 5
Zone.

The applicant cited the following practical hardships and justifications regarding this variance request:

1. Without the requested variance, the property would be unbuildable. Constructing the proposed
modest home of 1,344 sq. ft., including a garage, would not be feasible.

S:\Planning\Dev ReW\ZAC\ZACs 2024\Duc 08-1212024-0170-A Henry Duc 08-12\Shell\2024-0170-A-Planning.docx



The requested variance aligns with the character of adjoining properties in the neighborhood.
Some properties are close to the road, while others are not, as evidenced by the attached pictures.
The hardship is not a result of any actions by the purchaser/builder.

The property will be used for a single-family home. The proposed home will be a well-received
addition to the community, with a height not exceeding 29 feet, an off-street driveway for safe
parking, and a mailbox at the front.

The proposed house will fit well with the existing community, which includes relatively new
adjoining properties and some well-kept older homes.

The Department of Planning believes that the requested relief is consistent with similar requests and
designs in the neighborhood and does not alter the character of the RC 5 zone. The Department has no
objections to this variance request, subject to the following conditions:

.

This site is subject to the RC 5 Performance Standards as listed in Section 1A04.4 of the BCZR.

2. A detailed architectural elevation must be submitted to the Department of Planning for review at
permitting.

3. The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the proposed garage into a dwelling unit
or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living area or kitchen
facilities.

4, The garage shall not be used for commercial purposes.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Henry Ayakwah at 410-887-
3482.

\
Prepared by: Division Chief: -~ \

A 7

Sa——

%7/&%/5“ J.,/L_!H IE"“_—

Krystle Patchak Jenifer G. Nugent

SL/JGN/KP

c: Leonard Sligh, Representative
Maria Mougridis, Community Planner
Jeff Perlow, Zoning Review
Kristen Lewis, Zoning Review
Office of Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

S:\Planning\Dev ReVWZAC\ZACs 2024\Due 08-1212024-0170-A Henry Due 08-12\Shell\2024-0170-A-Planning.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Maureen E. Murphy; Chief Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (DEPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: August 12, 2024

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2024-0170-A

Address: 2052 HOLLY NECK ROAD
Legal Owner: Deborah Cascio, James Taylor

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 5, 2024.

The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. According to
BCZR Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any petition for special
exception, zoning variance, or zoning special hearing for a property within the Critical
Area until the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DEPS) has
provided written recommendations describing how the proposed request would address

for

L.

2.

following requirements:

Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding
lands;

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area and is subject to
Critical Area requirements. Critical Area lot coverage (defined in State of Maryland
Natural Resources Article §8-1802(a)(17)) is limited to 15% (9,813 square feet). An
existing Critical Area Easement for protection of Critical Area buffer and forest
covers about 80 per cent of the property and can further limit the lot coverage
allowance. The property is currently the subject of a Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
administrative variance for impacts to the required principal structure setback
measured off the Critical Area Easement that occurs on three sides of the proposed
dwelling with attached garage. The zoning relief requested would allow the
development of this property without Critical Area buffer impacts, and would allow
for some rear yard.

Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat;

Ci\Users\klewis\AppData\L ocal\Microsoft\ Windows\[NctCache\Content Outlook\7YS5221412024-0170-A 2052 Holly Neck Road Comment Letter-EIR
(002).docx



With a Critical Area Easement protecting the Critical Area buffer and forest (about 80
per cent of the property), and the zoning relief requested, the development of the
property can result in the conservation of fish, wildlife, and plant habitat in the
Critical Area.

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the Chesapeake
Bay Critical Area, which accommodate growth and also address the fact that, even if
pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of persons in that area
can create adverse environmental impacts.

By meeting all Critical Area lot coverage, buffer, and forest requirements, and by
minimizing impacts to the principal structure setback measured off the outer limits of
the Critical Area Easement, the development can be consistent with established land-
use policies.

Reviewer: Paul Dennis, Environmental Impact Review

C:\Users\klewis\AppData\L.ocal\Microsoft\ Windows\INetCache\Content, Outlook\7Y $5221 42024-0170-A 2052 Holly Neck Road Comment Lelter-EIR
(002).docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Peter Gutwald, Director DATE: July 30, 2024
Department of Permits, Approvals

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
Case 2024-0170-A

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we have
the following comments.

DPR: No comment.

DPW-T: The property is within the Tidal Special Flood Hazard Area Zone AE (BFE=8.5) per panel
FIRM 2400100445F dated 9/26/08. Must comply with Flood Plain Ordinance, See County Bill 6-
24, 40-15 (the latest edition of the Baltimore County Code) and Bill 42-15, and Section 32-4-414
of Article 32, Title 4 of the Baltimore County Code, 2003, as amended. The LIMWA is not on the

property.
Landscaping: No comment.

Recreations & Parks: No comment LOS & No Greenways affected.

VKD: sc
cc: file
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A PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)
e ::l" & To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
{‘r;nlll:‘! To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address_ ol OS5 A .~ - %LZ}/ A/ECA‘/ % 2122,/ currently Zoned R e 5
Deed Reference L‘f e S / k( 3:3 10 Digit Tax Account # 15-‘ / 9’7 / / g 2 /

Owner(s) Printed Name(s) DEBOKA—H <J. (‘A-SCJ (2 JR“”’I £s C Tﬂeyzuo ((
(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2. - a Special Exception under the Zoning Reguiations of Baltimore County to use the herein described propertyfor

£
3. 7 a Variance from Section(s)

BCZR 1A04.3.B.2.b To approve a proposed dwelling with a setback of 46 ft in lieu of the required 150 ft from the center

line of any collector road (Holly Neck Rd)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (Indicate
below your hardship or practical difficulty ot indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If you need
additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

—

=EE Athehmpe] LT+I1L

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

If we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, efc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: |/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners): s

Leonars R SolLier¥ DeBorAH J CASCD | NaAmESs C MP/Z,oL

Name - r Print ® #1 — Type or Print o ame #2 — Type or Prin
%jf’z M (_‘:#,)a/;wml,@wp Al Zfa’/?mf C. / .~

Signature Signature #1 Signature # 2

S04 3 Sux e Balt b 1937 D1lyen Lave Fulto 9,/

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City D=RO LA/ Gﬁg@l o
> 20 1 G4B 9923)LF LoMGHIBISOoML 222! YHD 629 3030 D yzeieno L uL>

Zip Code Telephone # . Email Address’ wﬂf Zip Code Telephone #s (Cell and Home) Email Address

Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:

LeowanD R ShiLitr L sovapd R. Sléir

>

Signature i Signature

Sods =S pE Bk mp 20A3 Due gl Bate MWD

Mailing Address City L.‘5ﬁek$i%,‘9;c’ ‘Mailing Address

City Stat
21220 443 P923)B D mml Loyl 1HUS _T72 3/43 ;"‘@Sug": 25 "5';@,7
Email Address

Zip Code . Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone #
Case Number, .'ZID')\\{ O \-7 C‘A Filing Date 0 8_ { 204 Do Not Schedule Dates Reviewer ()/P

Revised 8/2022
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properties such that the uniqueness causes the zoning provision to impact more on the subject property
on the surrounding properties.
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B. The second step of the test requires that the petitioner must demo

nstrate that strict compliance with the BCZR
would result in either practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship.

The Court of Special Appeals in Anderson
V. Board of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28, stated:;
1. “To prove undue hardship for a use variance, the following three criteria must be met:
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ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR
2052 Hollyneck Rd (Pmet Loo)

Beginning at a point on the West side of Hollyneck Rd which is 21 feet wide at a
distance of 273 feet Northeast of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting
street, Golupski Rd which is 20 feet wide.

gbab(-omo\%\v
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FOR
BALT . =
15™ ELECTION DISTRICT

Beginning at a point on the Eastside of Silver Lane 40 feet wide; 933 * Northeasterly from the
centerline intersection of Cedar Creek Road 50° wide;

Thence running along Silver Lane the following 2 (Two) courses and distances:

1) North 37°-17°-57" East 50.00 feet to a point;

2) North 37°-39°-57" East 49.38 feet to a point;

Thence leaving said lane the following 5 (five) courses and distances: 2
3) South 52°-20°-03" East 150.44 feet to a point;

4) South 59°-29°-03" East 161.81 feet to a point:

5) South 30°-30"-57" West 168.86 feet 10 a point;

6) North 59°-28°-44 West 203.02 feet to a point;

7) North 22°-587-11" West 149.44 feet to the point of beginning;

Containing 50,285 Square Feet or 1,154 Acres more or less

Being known as lots 505 and 506 shown on a plat entitled plat of Cedar Beach Book 12 Folio 90

which is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, w

=y ey .
recorded in deed Liber 34752 Folio 123 \ oF Mg,
> ,;"%. SarEentin, }’r‘
AP e g 2
Fw e ranb
27 Rl Vo
MD Reg # 11641 O N At N
‘-?\L‘s"n __I"_',.-".‘E:J}
Seal ",L,_ ONAL %ﬁ

Civil Engineers / Land Planners / Surveyors - 1249 Engleberth Road / Baltimore, Maryland 21221 / 410-391-2336
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DEPARTMENY dF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND'INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general public/
neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For
those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property
(responsibility of the legal owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation
in the County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.* |

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the legal
owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to
the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: _ {1[_}3(/( ’O \v O\-,&(

Property Address: : A0S b g Necie L (Pam&f fb'“)
B WDreRe As 22D

Legal Owners (Petitioners): Mhopal lagew Neenes Fag [oR
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: leonarl S ".';;L

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: Company/Firm (if applicable): Leonorl S| ?g_(\
Address: 2043 G, . fire
&R BmaSZe W R\

Telephone Number: vy3-492-3ib 3

*Eailure to advertise and/or post a sign on the property within the designated time will result in the Hearing request being delayed.
The delayed Hearing Case will be cycled to the end of pending case files and rescheduled in the order that it is received. Also, a
$250.00 rescheduling fee may be required after two failed advertisings and/or postings.

Revised 3/2022
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Permits, Approvals and

Inspections
111 W CHESAPEAKE AVE
TOWSON, MD 21204

4108873353
WWW.BALTIMORECOUNTYMD.GO
Vv

Cashier: Tyler C.

Transaction 102411

Total $75.00
CREDITGARD SALE $75.00
MASTERCARD 2598

Retain this copy for statement
validation

Station: Permit Processing - Mini

02-Jul-2024 12:25:31P

$75.00 | Method: CONTACTLESS
Mastercard XXXXXXXXXXXX2598
Reference ID: 418400565141
Auth 1D: 01123P

MID: #%##****2995

AID: AD000000041010
AthNtwkNm: MASTERCARD

Payment 3JCWDNHVSMYCG

Clover Privacy Policy
https://clover.com/privacy
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ZONING HEARING "
MCASE # 2024-0170-A

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore Counly
| thority of the an o

au
| Baltimore Count;
WehEx, andior I n upon
for the Property Identified h
Property Address: 2052 HOLLY NECK ROAD
Location: Westzide of Hally Nack Road, 273 fi
north of Gulupski Road

Legal Owner: Daborah Castio, James Taylar

VARIANCE: From the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations ('BCZR?), Section
1A04.3.B 2, to approve a proposed
dwelling with a setback of 46 ft. in lieu of the
required 150 ft. from the centeriine of any
collector road (Holly Neck Road)

‘ =
ZONING HEARING

CASE # 2024-0170-A

ning Act and Regu
hold a hearing VI
n upon request {s
for the Property ied herein as follaws:

Property Address: 2052 HOLLY NECK ROAD

Location: Westside of Holly Neck Road, 273 fi.
north of Gulupski Road

Legal Owner: Deborah Cascio. James Taylor
VARIANCE: From the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (‘BCZRY), Section
1A04.3B.2.b, 1o approve a proposed

Ml chviclling with a setback of 46 ft. in lieu of the

required 150 ft. from the centerline of any
colleclor road (Hally Neck Road).

[ webEx Hearing: Marday - 09092024 — 10:00 Al

WebEx Hearing: Manday - D9/09/2024 - 10:00 AM
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HANDICAPPED
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Certificate of Posting

R

Case#t 2024-0170-A
Petitioner/Developer
Leonard Sligh

Date of Hearing/Closing
September 9, 2024
Baltimore County Department of Permits and Management

County Office Building Room 111; 111 West Chesapeake Ave. Towson Md. 21204
Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This is to certify under penalties of perjury that the necessary sign/signs required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at

2052 Holly Neck Road on August 17, 2024. Signs 1A & 1B

Sincerely, Martin Ogle

Martin Ogle

9912 Maidbrook Road
Parkville, Md. 21234
443-629-3411



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Maureen E. Murphy; Chief Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (DEPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: August 12, 2024

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2024-0170-A
Address: 2052 HOLLY NECK ROAD
Legal Owner: Deborah Cascio, James Taylor

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 5, 2024.

The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. According to
BCZR Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any petition for special
exception, zoning variance, or zoning special hearing for a property within the Critical
Area until the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DEPS) has
provided written recommendations describing how the proposed request would address
for following requirements:

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding
lands;

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area and is subject to
Critical Area requirements. Critical Area lot coverage (defined in State of Maryland
Natural Resources Article §8-1802(a)(17)) is limited to 15% (9,813 square feet). An
existing Critical Area Easement for protection of Critical Area buffer and forest
covers about 80 per cent of the property and can further limit the lot coverage
allowance. The property is currently the subject of a Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
administrative variance for impacts to the required principal structure setback
measured off the Critical Area Easement that occurs on three sides of the proposed
dwelling with attached garage. The zoning relief requested would allow the
development of this property without Critical Area buffer impacts, and would allow
for some rear yard.

2. Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat;
With a Critical Area Easement protecting the Critical Area buffer and forest (about 80

per cent of the property), and the zoning relief requested, the development of the
\\bcg.ad.begov.us\BCG\PAI\Zoning Review\Zoning Review\2024 Zoning Case Files\2024-0170\2024-0170-A Comment Letter-EIR.docx



property can result in the conservation of fish, wildlife, and plant habitat in the
Critical Area.

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the Chesapeake
Bay Critical Area, which accommodate growth and also address the fact that, even if
pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of persons in that area
can create adverse environmental impacts.

By meeting all Critical Area lot coverage, buffer, and forest requirements, and by
minimizing impacts to the principal structure setback measured off the outer limits of
the Critical Area Easement, the development can be consistent with established land-
use policies.

Reviewer: Paul Dennis, Environmental Impact Review

\\bcg.ad.begov.us\BCG\PAI\Zoning Review\Zoning Review\2024 Zoning Case Files\2024-0170\2024-0170-A Comment Letter-EIR.docx
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BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Subdivision Plats, BA) Plat Book JLE 79, p. 954,

LOT 509

MAPLE ROAD )
__CEDAR CREEK ROAD -

BACK RIVER NECK ROAD

\ Lot 508

[RARARY ﬁ.l.l.i.l.l.h h.l.l.l.h[.h

PL R)B
— PLAT OF CEDAR BEACH

\
2
BOOK 12/F<1uo 0 X
" — LOT 507

— RONALD SWEET JR.
oy, DRVE DEEP: 18309,/034 LoT 147 / LOT 146
. TAX No.__l_s—_]_e_)_onooo / 4 LOT 145

PLAT 3 OF CEDAR BEACH
"BOOK 13 FOLIO 59 |/
- JOHN A. BAUMANN /é

: | : DOLORES J. BAUMANN;’)"
—_— — DEED: 14812/547 7;0

€

I'l III

T SOAIAIY ABS puBjAlely

Ll

VICINITY MAP

SCALE: 1" = 1000’
GENERAL NOTES

1. THE OWNER HEREBY RESERVES AND OFFERS FOR DEDICATION TO BALTIMORE
COUNTY ALL SUCH RIGHTS OF WAY AND PROPERTY INTERESTS OF ANY KIND
DESIGNATED HEREIN OR OTHERWISE REASONABLY DETERMINABLE TO BE INTENDED
FOR DEDICATION TO BALTIMORE COUNTY (THE ‘PROPERTY INTERESTS?). THE
PROPERTY INTERESTS MAY INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, HIGHWAYS AND
HIGHWAY WDENINGS, SLOPE EASEMENTS, DRAINAGE AND UTILITY EASEMENTS, SIGHT
LINE EASEMENTS, FIRE SUPPRESSION EASEMENTS, FOREST CONSERVATION AREAS IN
FEE OR FASEMENT, ACCESS EASEMENTS, FOREST BUFFER AREAS IN FEE OR EASEMENT,
CRITICAL AREA EASEMENTS, LOCAL OPEN SPACE, GREENWAY AREAS IN FEE OR
EASEMENT, STORM WATER MANAGEMENT AREAS, CONSERVANCY AREAS, AND ANY OTHER
SIMILAR RIGHTS OF WAY OR PROPERTY INTERESTS, NO MATTER HOW ENTIILED, EXCEPT
FOR THOSE INDICATED AS PRIVATE. THE OWNER SHALL CONVEY SAID PROPERTY
INTERESTS BY DEED T0 BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND AT NO COST TO BALTIMORE
COUNTY.: THE OBLIGATION TO CONVEY SAID-PROPERTY INTERESTS SHALL RUN WITH THE -
LAND AND SHALL BE BINDING UPON THE OWNER, THE OWNER'S PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. UPON FINAL APPROVAL OF THIS PLAT
BY THE REQUIRED GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITIES, AND UNTIL SUCH TIME AS SAID CONVEYANCE
/S ACCEPTED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY, THE OWNER AUTHORIZES BALTIMORE COUNTY, ITS
AGENTS AND ASSIGNS, TO ENTER UPON THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON FOR THE
PURPOSE OF INSTALLING, CONSTRUCTING, MAINTAINING AND REPAIRING ROADS, UTILITY
LINES AND FACILITIES, AND STORM WATER MANAGEMENT PONDS AND FACIITIES, AND FOR
OTHER PUBLIC PURPOSES AS REASONABLY NECESSARY. THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON
SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE RIGHTS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY IN AND TO THE PROPERTY

INTERESTS. :
2. STREETS AND/OR ROADS SHOWN HEREON AND MENTION THEREOF IN DEEDS

ARE FOR PURPOSES OF DESCRIPTION ONLY, AND THE SAME ARE NOT
INTENDED TO BE DEDICATED 70 PUBLIC USE; THE FEE SMPLE TIILE TO THE

\ o
(54,414 SF. OR \ . NONTIDAL WETLANDS —1 IS
1.25 AC.) v ". K4 ) ' * BEDS THEREOF IS EXPRESSLY RESERVED IN THE GRANTORS OF THE DEED T0
i 4 WHICH THIS PMT 1S ATTACHED, THEIR HEIRS AND ASSIGNS.
. —HR L-——"""‘ _— I THE RECORDING OF THIS PLAT DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE INSTALLATION
e — T T ook W OF STREETS OR UTILITIES BY BALTIMORE COUNTY.
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2] OR AMENDED PLAT.
—9 'fv\)' 5. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS PLAT MAY BE OBTAINED FROM
O r— o

50’

THE BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS.

"
T = 6. THE RECORDING OF THIS PLAT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE OR IMPLY ACCEPTANCE
BY THE COUNTY OF ANY STREET, EASEMENT, PARK, OPEN SPACE OR OTHER

‘ _ 4.8’ - ) PUBLIC AREA SHOUN ON THIS PLAT.
——346.55"— — — — —— - < - . 7. THE OWNER/DEVELOPER WILL COMPLY WITH THE BEST MANAGEMENT
PRACTICES ADOPTED BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

— o C— - - 508 59" ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND SUSTAINABILTY.

-N 62°02°43" W 8. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE INDICATED, ALL BUILDING RESTRICTION LINES SHOWN

/ HEREON HAVE BEEN PLACED AS THE RESULT OF AN INTERPRETATION ONLY OF
CURRENTLY APPLICABLE REGULATIONS AND POLICIES OF THE BALTMORE -
COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF FERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT.
EXCEPTIONS TO THESE RESTRICTIONS MAY APPLY.

> DEED REF: 11957/634 / N o 4 — 9. DEED REFERENCES: 27890/225 & 34752/123
PLA ‘%2 OF CEDAR BEACH \ \ 10. THIS SITE IS LOCATED IN THE BACK RIVER WATERSHED.

\ TAX NO. 15-13007173 ;
/ 11. ZONING: RC=5

~ BOOK 13 FOLIO 46 = 12. THERE ARE NO TIDAL OR RIVERINE FLOOD PLAINS ON THIS SITE.
\ LoT 622 L3 _ e —————— = - - | 13 TAX MAP 105 GRID 2, PARCEL 100
~ y O & L LOT 505 & 506 TAX ACC. # 15-19711820
~ N - LOT 520 TAX ACC. # 15-19711821

S LOT 630
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A
—_ 7O REMANYB| | |—ex. sweD
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. ——-——-—-.--——

~ FRANKLIN WHEATLEY

\ \ / & / / 74 THERE SHALL BE NO CLEARING GRADING, CONSIRUCTION O DISTURBANGE OF VEGETATION IV THE
~ 3 | [ CRITICAL AREA EASEMENT, EXGEPT AS PERMITTED BY BALTMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
~ - LOT 621 ~ ‘OQ $~ / [~ - / I ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND SUSTAINABILITY.
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\ / » - \ - < » - \ MAY BE FOUND IN THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTMORE COUNTY AND WHICH RESTRICT
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Peter Gutwald, Director DATE: July 30, 2024
Department of Permits, Approvals

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
Case 2024-0170-A

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we have
the following comments.

DPR: No comment.

DPW-T: The property is within the Tidal Special Flood Hazard Area Zone AE (BFE=8.5) per panel
FIRM 2400100445F dated 9/26/08. Must comply with Flood Plain Ordinance, See County Bill 6-
24, 40-15 (the latest edition of the Baltimore County Code) and Bill 42-15, and Section 32-4-414
of Article 32, Title 4 of the Baltimore County Code, 2003, as amended. The LiIMWA is not on the
property.

Landscaping: No comment.

Recreations & Parks: No comment LOS & No Greenways affected.

VKD: sc
cc: file



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: C. Pete Gutwald DATE: 8/2/2024
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Steve Lafferty
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 2024-0170-A

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 2052 Holly Neck Road

Petitioner: Deborah J. Cascio and James C. Taylor
Zoning: RC5

Requested Action:  Variance
The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for the following:

Variance - From Section(s) BCZR 1A04.3.B.2.h. to approve a proposed dwelling with a setback of 46 ft
in lieu of the required 150 ft from the center line of any collector road (Holly Neck Rd)

The subject property is located on the east side of Silver Lane, 933 feet northeast of the centerline of
Cedar Creek Road in the Essex area of Baltimore County. It encompasses approximately 115,702 square
feet and is zoned RC 5. The applicant intends to build a single-family dwelling on the property. The
property is surrounded by detached residential dwellings, agricultural activities, and areas designated for
forest conservation and forest buffer easements.

The R.C.5 zoning classification was established in response to concerns over wasteful and disorderly
rural-residential development and inadequate lot sizes for on-lot sewer and water systems. These issues
could result in undue financial hardships and negatively affect the safety and welfare of citizens. In
identifying specific areas suitable for rural-residential development, the aim is to direct future growth
towards these areas and prevent disorderly development patterns. The R.C.5 zoning classification serves
to provide suitable areas for rural-residential development, minimize encroachments on natural resource
areas, and provide a minimum lot size for proper on-lot sewer and water system functioning.

The subject property has a zoning history where, on September 14th, 2017, the Administrative Law Judge
approved a Special Hearing request. The request included merging Lots 505 and 506 due to the existing
driveway, increasing the size of Lot 506 from 0.23 acres to 0.94 acres, and permitting the combined area
of Lots 505 and 506 to total 1.15 acres, instead of the required 1.5 acres for undersized lots in an RC 5
zone.

The applicant cited the following practical hardships and justifications regarding this variance request:

1. Without the requested variance, the property would be unbuildable. Constructing the proposed
modest home of 1,344 sq. ft., including a garage, would not be feasible.
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The requested variance aligns with the character of adjoining properties in the neighborhood.
Some properties are close to the road, while others are not, as evidenced by the attached pictures.
The hardship is not a result of any actions by the purchaser/builder.

The property will be used for a single-family home. The proposed home will be a well-received
addition to the community, with a height not exceeding 29 feet, an off-street driveway for safe
parking, and a mailbox at the front.

The proposed house will fit well with the existing community, which includes relatively new
adjoining properties and some well-kept older homes.

The Department of Planning believes that the requested relief is consistent with similar requests and
designs in the neighborhood and does not alter the character of the RC 5 zone. The Department has no
objections to this variance request, subject to the following conditions:

1. This site is subject to the RC 5 Performance Standards as listed in Section 1A04.4 of the BCZR.

2. A detailed architectural elevation must be submitted to the Department of Planning for review at
permitting.

3. The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the proposed garage into a dwelling unit
or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living area or kitchen
facilities.

4. The garage shall not be used for commercial purposes.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Henry Ayakwah at 410-887-
3482.
Prepared by: Division Chief: \

L

/|

- i U4
Krystle Patchak Jenifer G. Nugent 0

SL/JGN/KP

c. Leonard Sligh, Representative
Maria Mougridis, Community Planner
Jeff Perlow, Zoning Review
Kristen Lewis, Zoning Review
Office of Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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SDAT: Real Property Data Search

)
2
Real Property Data Search ()
Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY
View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration
Special Tax Recapture: None —
—
Account Identifier: District - 1§ Account Number - 1519711821 i |
Ow| ion
Owner Name: CASCIO DEBORAH J : RESIDENTIAL |
TAYLOR JAMES C ) inci i Ny \
Mailing Address: 1937 SILVER LANE Deed Reference: 146275/ 00423 3,
BALTIMORE MD 21221-61 A
Location & Structure {nformation
Premises Address: HOLLY NECK RD Legal Description:
BALTIMORE 21221-
__/_/ CEDAR BEACH
Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot:Assessment Year: Plat No:
01050002 0100 15080077.04 0000 520 2024 Plat Ref: 0012/ 0090

Town: None

Primary Structure BuiltAbove Grade Living AreaFinished Basement Are perty Land AreaCounty Use
22600 AC 04

% Improvements

Stories Basement Type Exterior Quality Full/Half Bath Garage kast No

!

Value Information

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2024 07/01/2023 07/01/2024
Land: 46,200 47,900
Improvements 0 0
Total: 46,200 47,900 46,200 48,767
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: CASCIO DEBORAH J Date: 01/25/2022 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /46275/ 00423 Deed2:
Seller: MILLER ALBERT W 3RD Date: 03/10/2014 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /34752/ 00123 Deed2:
Seller: CASCIO DEBORAH J Date: 04/07/2009 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /27890/ 00230 Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2023 07/01/2024
County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Municipal: 000 0.00}0.00 0.00]0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None
Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application  Date:

pleTwY O\

Page 1 of 1
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